Note 1: During the year, increase of RMB 1,118,042,323.57 is resulted from restructuring of interior

business of Yanfeng Automotive Trim Systems Co., Ltd. (see Note (VIII) 1 (1)). Others are resulted

from transactions stated in Note (VIII) 1 (2).

Note 2: In 2014, the increase of capital reserve relates to 2011 Restructuring as stated in Note (I). In 2011

Restructuring, certain assets acquired from SAIC were appraised using income approach. As

committed by SAIC, the shortfall of the actual profit of such assets compared with the forecasted

profit were compensated by SAIC in cash. The Company recognized the compensation as capital

reserve.

SAIC MOTOR ANNUAL REPORT 2015

- 80 -

VI.  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

46. Other comprehensive income
Unit: RMB

Item December 31, 2014

During the year

December 31,

2015 Increase before

income tax

Less: Net amount

included in other

comprehensive

income in the

prior periods that

is transferred to

profit or loss of

the current period

Less: Income tax

expenses

Attributable to

shareholders of

the Company after

income tax

Attributable to

minority

shareholders after

income tax

I. Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 936,924,910.50 (247,303,986.71) 13,537,607.71 -   (223,640,942.42) (37,200,652.00) 713,283,968.08

Including: Changes in net liabilities or net assets due to remeasurement of defined benefit plans 926,771,704.72 (247,303,986.71) -   -   (213,487,736.64) (33,816,250.07) 713,283,968.08

   Shares of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit

or loss of invested entities under equity method
10,153,205.78 -   13,537,607.71 -   (10,153,205.78) (3,384,401.93) -

II. Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 8,766,570,511.16 1,595,621,135.84 52,894,032.63 240,512,964.67 1,436,938,754.49 (134,724,615.95) 10,203,509,265.65

Including: Shares of other comprehensive income that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or

loss of invested entities under equity method in future
(108,936,103.16) 14,790,510.48 1,012,060.70 -   19,984,713.86 (6,206,264.08) (88,951,389.30)

   Changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 8,753,520,637.46 1,097,197,587.52 51,881,971.93 240,512,964.67 1,059,919,194.99 (255,116,544.07) 9,813,439,832.45

   Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 121,985,976.86 483,633,037.84 -   -   357,034,845.64 126,598,192.20 479,020,822.50

Total 9,703,495,421.66 1,348,317,149.13 66,431,640.34 240,512,964.67 1,213,297,812.07 (171,925,267.95) 10,916,793,233.73

SAIC MOTOR ANNUAL REPORT 2015

- 81 -

VI.  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

47. Surplus reserve
Unit: RMB

Item January 1 Provision December 31

Year 2015

Statutory surplus reserve 11,727,182,207.14 2,446,049,928.48 14,173,232,135.62

Discretionary surplus reserve  10,108,979,700.60 2,446,049,928.48 12,555,029,629.08

Total 21,836,161,907.74 4,892,099,856.96 26,728,261,764.70

Year 2014

Statutory surplus reserve 9,280,817,747.99 2,446,364,459.15 11,727,182,207.14

Discretionary surplus reserve  7,662,615,241.45 2,446,364,459.15 10,108,979,700.60

Total 16,943,432,989.44 4,892,728,918.30 21,836,161,907.74

Statutory surplus reserve can be used for making up for losses, expanding operation and increasing the

Company’s capital.

48. Retained earnings
Unit: RMB

Item 2015 2014

Balance at the beginning of year 76,085,680,916.97 66,456,983,324.88

Add: Net profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company 29,793,790,723.65 27,973,441,274.41

Less: Appropriation to statutory surplus reserve of the Company 2,446,049,928.48 2,446,364,459.15

Appropriation to discretionary surplus reserve of the Company 2,446,049,928.48 2,446,364,459.15

Dividends distribution (Note 1) 14,333,236,617.70 13,230,679,954.80